

# S·E·Y·S·S·O

- INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
- DETAILED INSTRUCTION MANUAL



SILVER RANGE

## Professional

PL SZCZOTECZKA SONICZNA

EN SONIC TOOTHBRUSH

SZCZOTECZKA SONICZNA.....	3
SONIC TOOTHBRUSH.....	13

## ELEMENTY ZESTAWU

- 2 końcówki
- 1 rękojeść
- 1 stacja ładująca z dwoma miejscami na końcówki
- 1 magnetyczne etui podróżne z funkcją ładowania przez kabel USB
- 1 kabel micro USB

## PODŁĄCZANIE I ŁADOWANIE

- Umieść szczoteczkę na ładowarce i podłącz wtyczkę ładowarki do kontaktu.
- Dioda wskaźnika ładowania (Charge) powinna się zaświecić.
- Migająca dioda (Charge) sygnalizuje ładowanie. Jeśli dioda świeci ciągłym światłem oznacza to, że szczoteczka została naładowana w pełni.
- Pierwsze ładowanie zajmuje co najmniej jedną dobę i starcza do 6 tygodni, czyli 84 cykle szczotkowania.
- Każde kolejne ładowanie powinno trwać maksymalnie do jednej doby.
- Podczas ładowania można zdjąć szczoteczkę z ładowarki czas mycia zębów.
- Po dwuminutowym czasie mycia zębów możesz odstawić szczoteczkę na ładowarkę ponownie.
- Nie ma ryzyka przeładowania baterii.
- Nie zaleca się rozładowywania baterii do końca, dlatego rekomendujemy ładowanie jej co 4-5 tygodni.

## UŻYTKOWANIE SZCZOTECZKI SONICZNEJ SEYSSO

Umieść końcówkę na rękojeści. Następnie nałóż odpowiednią ilość pasty na włókna szczoteczki. Przed włączeniem szczoteczki umieść końcówkę w jamie ustnej. Włącz szczoteczkę. Po dwóch minutach urządzenie wyłączy się automatycznie i jest gotowe do ponownego użycia. . Szczoteczka w trakcie mycia poprzez interwał, który następuje co 30 sekund, informuje nas o konieczności zmiany strefy mycia zębów.

Szczoteczka porusza się w trzech prędkościach, wykonując 62 000, 82 000 lub 96 000 ruchów na minutę w ramach trybów: Soft (62 000), Clean (82 000) i Whitening (96 000).

## JAK ZMIENIAĆ TRYBY PRACY

Przycisk włączania szczoteczki kontroluje także wybór trybu pracy. Dzięki niemu możemy zmieniać prędkość pracy kolejno między: Clean, Soft i Whitening. Użyj przycisku, żeby włączyć urządzenie, następnie naciskaj dalej, by przechodzić między trybami szczoteczki. Jeżeli tryb będzie aktywny dłużej niż 5 sekund, następane użycie wyłączy urządzenie.

Szczoteczka soniczna włącza się w trybie Clean.

- Żeby przejść z trybu Clean na tryb Soft naciśnij przycisk wyboru funkcji drugi raz.
- Żeby przejść do trybu Whitening naciśnij go jeszcze raz.
- Dioda wskaźnika trybu pracy pokazuje, który tryb jest aktualnie stosowany.
- Po 5 sekundach następuje zapamiętanie trybu pracy i kolejne użycie przycisku wyłączy szczoteczkę.

## OSTRZEŻENIA! PRZECZYTAJ PRZED UŻYCIEM!

### ZACHOWAJ TĘ INSTRUKCJĘ

Tylko do użytku domowego.

- Szczoteczka jest wyposażona w wodoszczelną rękojęść. Jest bezpieczna i zaprojektowana do użytkowania w łazience. Szczoteczka posiada stopień ochrony IPX7. Oznacza to, że jest odporna na przypadkowe zanurzenie w wodzie na głębokość do 1 metra, na czas do 30 minut.
- Pamiętaj: szczoteczka nie jest przystosowana do pracy pod wodą!
- Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do samodzielnej naprawy.
- Przechowuj ładowarkę w suchym i bezpiecznym miejscu.
- Rozprostuj kabel przed użyciem.
- W razie awarii nie rozkręcaj urządzenia i nie wymieniaj żadnych podzespołów, ponieważ istnieje ryzyko porażenia prądem. Skontaktuj się z serwisem SEYSSO.
- Zniszczony przewód zasilający musi zostać wymieniony na nowy. Skontaktuj się z serwisem SEYSSO.
- W razie upuszczenia, wymień końcówkę przed następnym użyciem. Nawet jeśli zniszczenie nie jest widoczne.



## ŚWIATŁO UV-C

Etui podróżne wyposażone jest w żarówkę UV-C. Bezpośredni kontakt ze światłem UV-C może mieć niekorzystny wpływ na zdrowie użytkownika. Szczelnie zamknięte etui w pełni chroni przed działaniem światła UV-C. Żarówka jest niewymienna, nie należy jej demontować.

## KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

- Po umyciu zębów opłucz szczoteczkę pod bieżącą wodą.
- Zdejmij końcówkę z rękojeści i opłucz ją pod bieżącą wodą.
- Wytrzyj rękojeść zanim odłożysz ją na ładowarkę.
- Zanim przystąpisz do czyszczenia ładowarki, upewnij się, że jest ona odłączona od źródła zasilania. Do wycierania powierzchni ładowarki używaj tylko suchej szmatki!

**!** WAŻNE: NIE MYJ ŁADOWARKI POD BIEŻĄCĄ WODĄ ANI NIE ZANURZAJ JEJ W WODZIE

- Trzymaj ładowarkę w czystym i bezpiecznym miejscu.
- Nie podłączaj ładowarki do prądu, dopóki nie jest zupełnie sucha.

W przypadku każdego urządzenia elektrycznego, szczególnie w obecności dzieci, zachowaj podstawowe środki ostrożności.

## NAKŁADANIE I ZDEJMOWANIE KOŃCÓWKI

Przed pierwszym użyciem szczoteczki nanieś cienką warstwę środka natłuszczającego na metalowy bolec rękojeści. Ułatwi to nakładanie i zdejmowanie końcówek.

Rekomendujemy wymianę końcówek co 3 miesiące.

## MAGNETYCZNE ETUI PODRÓŻNE

Eleganckie etui z zamknięciem magnetycznym posiada również funkcję ładowarki. Pozwala na ładowanie szczoteczki poprzez kabel USB według upodobania z laptopa, komputera.

### DZIAŁANIE

- Otwórz górną część etui i umieść rękojeść w środku.
- Podłącz etui do interfejsu USB lub do wtyczki do ładowarek USB\*.
- Ładuj przez jedną dobę. Dioda wskaźnika ładowania powinna świecić przez cały czas na kolor czerwony.

\*wtyczka do ładowarek USB nie jest dołączona do zestawu

Przez pierwsze 7 minut, równocześnie z ładowaniem szczoteczki będzie odbywać się dezynfekcja końcówki do zębów. W tym czasie dioda znajdująca się w środku etui świecić się będzie na niebiesko światłem ciągłym. Dezynfekcja przebiega niezależnie od tego, czy w środku etui znajduje się końcówka. Po 7 minutach dezynfekcja końcówki zakończy się, a ładowanie szczoteczki będzie kontynuowane.

ETUI KORZYSTA ZE STANDARDOWEGO PORTU USB.  
JEST KOMPATYBILNE Z RĘKOJEŚCIĄ SZCZOTECZKI  
SONICZNEJ SEYSSO PROFESSIONAL.

### OSTRZEŻENIA!

- Nie przechowuj etui tam, gdzie jest narażone na upadek lub kontakt bezpośredni z wodą.
- Nie wrzucaj i nie zanurzaj etui w wodzie. W razie zamoczenia odłącz od źródła zasilania.
- Nie stosuj podczas kąpieli.
- Nie sięgaj po etui, które wpadło do wody lub innego płynu. Odłącz przed oczyszczeniem i upewnij się, że etui jest suche, zanim podłączysz je do źródła zasilania.
- Nie podłączaj etui podróznego do źródła zasilania, jeśli żarówka UV nie wyłącza się, gdy etui jest otwarte. Światło UV może być szkodliwe dla oczu i skóry.
- Użyj suchej ściereczki, by usunąć zabrudzenia z etui. Nie czyść etui, gdy żarówka UV jest rozgrzana.

### WŁAŚCIWOŚCI

- Wymiary: 298,8 mm (dł.) x 75 mm (szer.) x 40 mm (wys.)
- Waga: 235 g (+/- 0,5 g)

## DEZYNFEKCJA KOŃCÓWEK SEYSSO ŚWIATŁEM UV W ETUI PODRÓŻNYM

Etui podróżne szczoteczki SEYSSO Silver Professional posiada funkcję odkażania końcówek do zębów. Etui jest kompatybilne tylko z końcówkami z serii SEYSSO Silver, SEYSSO Carbon i SEYSSO Color. Emitowane przez żarówkę światło UV-C likwiduje bakterie, wirusy i grzyby znajdujące się na włóknach końcówki do zębów.

**UWAGA: BEZPOŚREDNI KONTAKT ZE ŚWIATŁEM UV JEST SZKODLIWY DLA OCZU I SKÓRY.**

- Jednorazowo odkażana może być tylko jedna końcówka. Żarówka UV znajduje się przy główce końcówki, która jest nałożona na rękojeść szczoteczki.
- Umieść końcówkę w etui. Upewnij się czy jest ona włożona prawidłowo, bez nakładki ochronnej, włóknami w stronę żarówki UV.

**UWAGA: JEŚLI CHCESZ ZDEZYNFEKOWAĆ KOŃCÓWKĘ TUŻ PO UŻYCIU, OPŁUCZ JĄ POD BIEŻĄCĄ WODĄ I STRZAŚNIJ Z JEJ WŁÓKIEN NADMIAR WODY.**

- Zamknij etui i podłącz je do źródła zasilania przez kabel micro USB, do laptopa lub adaptera zasilającego.

**UWAGA! NIE UŻYWAJ ETUI JEŚLI W WYNIKU USZKODZENIA NIEMOŻLIWE JEST JEGO DOKŁADNE ZAMKNIĘCIE.**

- Pełna dezynfekcja końcówki trwa 7 minut. Podczas dezynfekcji dioda znajdująca się w środku etui świeci się ciągłym niebieskim światłem. Światło może być delikatnie widoczne poprzez górną część etui. Otwarcie etui powoduje zakończenie dezynfekcji. Dezynfekcja krótsza niż 7 minut może być nieskuteczna.

**UWAGA! NIE UŻYWAJ ETUI JEŚLI ŻARÓWKA UV NIE WYŁĄCZA SIĘ GDY ETUI JEST OTWARTE. ŚWIATŁO UV MOŻE BYĆ SZKODLIWE DLA OCZU I SKÓRY.**

- Jeśli w środku etui znajduje się rękojeść szczoteczki, będzie się ona ładować równocześnie z dezynfekcją końcówki. Po zakończonej dezynfekcji etui pozostawi automatycznie tryb ładowania szczoteczki.

**UWAGA! DEZYNFEKCJA KOŃCÓWEK ŚWIATŁEM UV MOŻE POWODOWAĆ STOPNIOWĄ ZMIANĘ KOLORU WŁÓKIEN.**

## OSTRZEŻENIE O NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWIE

Aby zredukować ryzyko porażenia:

- po użyciu zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od źródła prądu.
- nie stosuj podczas kąpieli.
- aby uzyskać dokładniejsze instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i stosowania urządzenia, a także załączonych akcesoriów zwróć się do SEYSSO.

Aby ograniczyć ryzyko zapłonu, zwarcia lub zranienia:

- po zakończeniu ładowania odłącz ładowarkę od zasilania.
- produkt nie jest zabawką. Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność, jeśli szczoteczka jest stosowana przez dziecko lub w jego obecności.
- stosuj zgodnie z jej przeznaczeniem. Stosuj jedynie akcesoria polecane przez producenta.
- nie stosuj ładowarki, jeżeli uszkodzony został kabel zasilający lub wtyczka. Jeżeli po upuszczeniu, pozostawieniu na otwartej przestrzeni lub zanurzeniu w wodzie szczoteczka nie pracuje prawidłowo, odeślij ją do miejsca zakupu.
- nie należy naciągać przewodu zasilającego ładowarki, przycinać go drzwiami, owijać wokół ostrych krawędzi. Nie włączaj szczoteczki podczas ładowania. Trzymaj komponenty urządzenia z daleka od nagranych powierzchni.
- nie odłączaj ładowarki od prądu ciągnąc za kabel. Użyj wtyczki.
- nie trzymaj wtyczki mokrymi rękoma.
- nigdy nie stosuj produktu, jeżeli masz problemy z koncentracją i odczuwasz senność.
- nie używaj urządzenia na zewnątrz lub w miejscach, gdzie może być ekspozycja na działanie aerozoli lub czystego tlenu.
- podłącz urządzenie do gniazdka. Zapoznaj się z jego specyfikacją.

Nie zaleca się korzystania z urządzenia przez dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat. Dzieci i osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach sensorycznych, motorycznych, czy umysłowych powinny korzystać z urządzenia pod nadzorem opiekuna lub powinny zostać odpowiednio przeszkolone z zakresu prawidłowego i bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia.

## ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

Nie wyrzucaj szczoteczki SEYSSO razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Oddaj ją do punktu utylizacji i recyklingu sprzętu elektrycznego. Żarówka UV zawiera rtęć, która może być szkodliwa dla środowiska. Nie rozbijaj jej ani nie próbuj zdemontować.

## ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

PROBLEM	MOŻLIWA PRZYCZYNA	ROZWIĄZANIE
Drgania szczoteczki wydają się słabsze.	Końcówka wymienna mogła zostać nieprawidłowo nałożona na rękojeść.	Upewnij się, czy końcówka została nałożona poprawnie.
		Jeśli problem nadal występuje, wymień końcówkę na nową.
Po naładowaniu szczoteczki żywotność akumulatora jest bardzo krótka.	Nieprawidłowe ustawienie szczoteczki na ładowarce może powodować, że proces ładowania jest nieefektywny.	Upewnij się, że szczoteczka jest umieszczona pionowo podczas ładowania.
		Jeżeli problem nadal występuje, prawdopodobnie przyczyną jest zużycie akumulatora. Skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta.
Po podłączeniu szczoteczki do stacji ładowania wskaźnik ładowania się nie świeci.	Jeżeli szczoteczka nie była używana przez ponad 6 miesięcy, wchodzi w stan uśpienia.	Po 6-20 minutach szczoteczka powinna wybudzić się ze stanu uśpienia i rozpocząć ładowanie akumulatora. Jest to normalne zjawisko.
		Jeśli szczoteczka nadal się nie ładuje, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta.
Szczoteczka się nie uruchamia.	Należy sprawdzić, czy przyczyną jest niewystarczająca moc zasilania.	Należy sprawdzić, czy szczoteczka została prawidłowo naładowana.
		Jeżeli szczoteczka po naładowaniu nadal się nie uruchamia, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta.
Lampa UV nie zapala się/ nie działa.	Pokrywa etui nie jest całkowicie zamknięta.	Upewnij się, że pokrywa etui jest właściwie zamknięta.
	Żarówka lampy UV wyczerpała się/zużyła się.	Skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta.

## SPECYFIKACJA SZCZOTECZKI SEYSSO PROFESSIONAL

NAZWA PRODUKTU	SEYSSO SILVER PROFESSIONAL
Napięcie	100-240 V-, 50/60 Hz
Moc	1,7 W
Typ przełącznika	Przycisk
Wyświetlacz	Brak
Wyświetlone informacje	Programy pracy + pełne naładowanie akumulatora
Czas pracy	Do 168 minut
Sposób ładowania	Ładowanie indukcyjne
Czas ładowania	Okolo 24h
Akumulator	Li-Ion 800 mAh
Sygnalizacja rozładowania akumulatora	Brak
Klasa wodoszczelności	IPX7

## DWULETANIA GWARANCJA

Seysso daje gwarancje na okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu. Gwarancja obejmuje uszkodzenia związane z wadami fabrycznymi lub niepoprawnym wykonaniem produktu. Zachowaj dowód zakupu na okres obowiązywania gwarancji. W trakcie gwarancji możesz zgłosić reklamację, jeżeli produkt był używany prawidłowo i zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

### GWARANCJA NIE OBEJMUJE:

- ① Uszkodzeń powierzchniowych wynikających z normalnego użytkowania.
- ② Uszkodzeń wynikających z:
  - a) przypadkowego upuszczenia lub uderzenia, nieprawidłowego użytkowania, nadużycia lub użycia o charakterze komercyjnym, zaniedbania, modyfikacji urządzenia,
  - b) niewłaściwego utrzymania, niedbałości o produkt,
  - c) podłączenia do niewłaściwego źródła prądu,
  - d) napraw lub prób napraw dokonanych przez stronę nieautoryzowaną przez SEYSSO.

Wszelkie próby otwarcia lub demontażu urządzenia, jego części lub akcesoriów sprawią, że gwarancja traci ważność. Roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji muszą zostać poparte dowodami. Roszczenie musi nastąpić w okresie objętym gwarancją. Materiał pokrywający rękojeść jest delikatny, dlatego należy zachować ostrożność użytkowania. Zdrapania, czy przetarcia na powierzchni rękojeści będą traktowane jako uszkodzenia powierzchniowe wynikające z normalnego użytkowania. Tym samym nie zostaną objęte gwarancją. Gwarancja dotyczy podzespołów, które wpływają na funkcjonowanie szczoteczki.

SEYSSO SILVER  
PROFESSIONAL  
SZCZOTECZKA SONICZNA

Model: SS.ST.010.SIL.1  
Napięcie: 100-240 V~, 50/60 Hz  
Moc: 1,7 W  
Akumulator litowo-jonowy

TRAVEL CASE  
Model: X.SS.CS.010.SIL.1  
Moc wejściowa: DC5V 600 mA  
Moc wyjściowa: 3V

WM Brands sp. z o. o.  
ul. Dziupli 12  
02-454 Warszawa, Poland  
Wyprodukowano w P.R.C.

mail: reklamacje@seysso.com  
www.seysso.pl



**RoHS**  
Compliant



## SET ELEMENTS

- 2 brush heads
- 1 brush handle
- 1 charging station with two places for brush heads
- 1 magnetic travelling case with charging function via USB cable
- 1 micro USB cable

## PLUGGING AND CHARGING

- Place the brush on the charger and insert the charger plug into a wall socket.
- The charging indicator light (Charge) should be lit.
- A flashing light (Charge) indicates charging. If the light glows continuously, it means that the toothbrush has been fully charged.
- The first full charging takes at least 24 hours and lasts up to 6 weeks, that is 84 brushing cycles.
- Each subsequent recharge should last up to a maximum of 24 hours.
- While charging, the toothbrush may be removed from the charger for the time needed to brush your teeth.
- After brushing your teeth for 2 minutes, you can put the toothbrush on the charger again.
- There is no risk of overcharging the battery.
- It is not recommended to discharge the battery completely. It is recommended to recharge it every 4-5 weeks.

## USAGE OF THE SONIC TOOTHBRUSH SEYSSO

Place the brush head on the brush handle. Next, apply an appropriate amount of toothpaste on the bristles of the brush. Place the brush in your mouth, before switching on the toothbrush. Switch on the toothbrush. The appliance will turn off automatically after two minutes and will be ready to be used again. During brushing, the toothbrush informs us when we need to change the section of teeth being brushed through an interval that occurs every 30 seconds.

The toothbrush moves at three speeds, making 62 000, 82 000 or 96 000 movements per minute within the following modes: Soft (62 000), Clean (82 000) i Whitening (96 000).

## HOW TO CHANGE THE OPERATING MODES?

The switch on button on the toothbrush also controls operating modes selection. It allows to switch the speeds of operation sequentially between: Clean, Soft i Whitening. Use the button to switch the appliance on, then keep pressing it to move between toothbrush modes. If the mode is active for more than 5 seconds, the next use of the button will switch off the appliance.

The sonic toothbrush SEYSSO Professional switches on in the Clean mode.

- In order to switch from Clean mode to Soft, mode, press the mode selection button once more.
- In order to switch to Whitening, mode, press it once again.
- The operating mode indicator light shows which mode is currently being used.
- After 5 seconds, the operating mode is memorised and the next use of the button will switch the toothbrush off.

## WARNINGS! READ IT BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE!

### SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FURTHER REFERENCE

For domestic use only.

- The toothbrush is equipped with a waterproof handle. It is safe and designed to be used in the bathroom. The appliance has a IPX7. protection rating. This means that the toothbrush is resistant to accidental submersion in water up to the depth of 1 metre for up to 30 minutes.
- Remember: the toothbrush is not suitable for operating underwater.
- The product is not intended for repair on your own.
- Store the charger in a dry and safe place.
- Straighten the cable before using it.
- In the event of a failure, do not dismantle the appliance or replace any parts, as there is a risk of being electrocuted. Contact the service centre SEYSSO.
- A damaged power cable must be replaced with a new one. Contact the service centre SEYSSO.
- If dropped, replace the brush head before its next use. Even if the damage is not visible.

## UV-C LIGHT

The travel case is equipped with a UV-C light bulb. Direct contact with UV-C light can have adverse effects on the user's health. The tightly closed case fully protects against UV-C light. The bulb is non-replaceable and should not be removed.

## MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

- After brushing your teeth, rinse the toothbrush under running water.
- Remove the brush head from the brush handle and rinse it under running water.
- Wipe the brush handle, before you put it back on the charger.
- Before you proceed to cleaning the charger, make sure it is unplugged from the power source. Use only a dry cloth to wipe the surface of the charger!

**!** IMPORTANT: DO NOT WASH THE CHARGER UNDER RUNNING WATER, NOR SUBMERGE IT IN WATER

- Store the charger at a clean and safe place.
- Do not plug the charger in until it is completely dry.

Take basic precautions with any electrical appliance, especially when children are present.

## FITTING AND REMOVING THE BRUSH HEAD

Before using the toothbrush for the first time, apply a thin layer of lubricant to the metal pin of the brush handle. This will make it easier to fit and remove the brush heads.

We recommend changing brush heads every 3 months.

## MAGNETIC TRAVELLING CASE

The elegant case with a magnetic lock also features a charger function. It allows the toothbrush to be charged via USB cable as desired from a laptop, or a computer.

### ACTIONS

- Open the top part of the case and place the brush handle inside.
  - Plug the case to USB interface or to a USB charger plug\*.
  - Charge it for 24 hours. The charging indicator should light red continuously.
- \* the USB charger plug is not included in the set

For the first 7 minutes, disinfection of the brush head will take place simultaneously with charging the toothbrush. During this time, UV-C lamp inside the case will glow blue with a continuous light. Disinfection takes place independently of whether there is a brush head inside the case. After 7 minutes, the disinfection will be finished, and charging of the toothbrush will be continued.

THE CASE USES A STANDARD USB PORT.  
IT IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE SONIC TOOTHBRUSH  
HANDLE SEYSSO PROFESSIONAL.

### WARNINGS!

- Do not store the case where it is subject to dropping or direct contact with water.
- Do not drop or submerge the case in water. If it gets wet, disconnect it from the power supply
- Do not use during bathing.
- Do not reach for a case which has fallen into water or other liquid. Unplug it before cleaning and make sure that the case is dry, before connecting it to a power source.
- Do not connect the travel case to a power supply if the UV bulb does not turn off when the case is open. UV light can be harmful to the eyes and skin.
- Use a dry cloth to remove dirt from the case. Do not clean the case when UV bulb is hot.

### CHARACTERISTICS

- Dimensions: 298,8 mm (length) x 75 mm (width) x 40 mm (height)
- Weight: 235 g (+/- 0,5 g)

## DISINFECTION OF THE SEYSSO BRUSH HEADS WITH UV LIGHT IN THE TRAVEL CASE

The SEYSSO Silver Professional travel case has the toothbrush head disinfection function. The case is only compatible with SEYSSO Silver, SEYSSO Carbon and SEYSSO Color range brush heads. UV-C light emitted by the bulb removes bacteria, viruses and fungi on the bristles of the toothbrush head.

**NOTE: DIRECT EXPOSURE TO UV LIGHT IS HARMFUL TO THE EYES AND SKIN.**

- Only one head can be disinfected at a time. The UV light bulb is located near the brush head which is supposed to be applied to the handle of toothbrush.
- Place the brush head in the case. Make sure it is inserted correctly without the protective cover.

**NOTE: IF YOU WANT TO DISINFECT THE HEAD IMMEDIATELY AFTER USE, RINSE IT UNDER THE TAP AND SHAKE OFF EXCESS WATER FROM THE HEAD BRISTLES.**

- Close the travel case and connect it to a power supply via micro USB cable, to a laptop or a power adapter.

**NOTE: DO NOT USE THE TRAVEL CASE IF IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO CLOSE IT PROPERLY DUE TO DAMAGE.**

- Full disinfection of the brush head takes 7 minutes. The inside UV lamp emits continuous blue light during disinfection. Opening the case will stop the process. Disinfection of less than 7 minutes may be ineffective.

**NOTE: DO NOT USE THE TRAVEL CASE IF THE UV LIGHT BULB DOES NOT SWITCH OFF WHEN IT'S OPEN. UV LIGHT CAN BE HARMFUL TO THE EYES AND SKIN.**

- If there is a toothbrush handle inside the travel case, it will charge simultaneously with disinfection of the brush head.

**NOTE: UV DISINFECTION OF THE BRUSH HEADS MAY CAUSE THE COLOR OF THE BRISTLES CHANGE GRADUALLY.**

## DANGER WARNING

In order to reduce the risk of being electrocuted:

- Always disconnect the appliance from the power source after use.
- Do not use during bathing.
- For more detailed instructions related to storage and use of the appliance as well as the attached accessories go to SEYSSO.

In order to reduce the risk of catching fire, short circuit or injury:

- Disconnect the charger from the power source when charging is complete.
- The product is not a toy. Take special caution when the toothbrush is being used by a child or in the presence of a child.
- Use it in accordance with its intended use. Use only accessories recommended by the manufacturer.
- Do not use the charger if the power cable or plug is faulty. If the toothbrush does not work properly after being dropped, left in the open space, or submerged in water, send it back to the place of purchase.
- Do not stretch the charger power cable, jam it with a door, wrap it around sharp edges. Do not switch on the toothbrush while it is charging. Keep appliance components away from hot surfaces.
- Do not disconnect the charger from the power source by pulling on the cable. Use the plug.
- Do not keep the plug with wet hands.
- Never use the product if you have problems concentrating and if you experience drowsiness.
- Do not use the appliance outdoors or in the places where it can be exposed to aerosols or pure oxygen.
- Plug the appliance into the socket. Read its specifications.

It is not recommended that children under the age of 3 years use the device. Children and persons with limited sensory, motor or mental abilities should use the appliance under the supervision of a guardian, or should be properly trained in the scope of correct and safe use of the appliance.

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

If you want to discard this product, please do not place it together with domestic waste but send it to the officially designated recycling center and dispose the battery at the officially designated recycling center. Doing so can benefit environmental protection. The UV light bulb contains mercury that may be harmful to the environment. Do not break it and do not try to disassemble it.

## SOLVING PROBLEMS

PROBLEM	POSSIBLE CAUSE	SOLUTION
The vibrations of the toothbrush seem weaker.	The replacement brush head may have been incorrectly fitted on the brush handle.	Make sure that the brush head has been correctly fitted.
		If the problem reappears, replace the brush head with a new one.
After loading the toothbrush, the battery life is very short.	Incorrect positioning of the toothbrush on the charger can make the charging process ineffective.	Make sure that the toothbrush is placed vertically when charging.
		If the problem persists, battery wear is probably the cause. Contact the customer service department.
When the toothbrush is connected to the charging unit, the charging indicator does not glow.	If the toothbrush has not been used for over 6 months, it enters a sleep mode.	After 6-20 minutes, the toothbrush should awaken from the sleep mode and begin charging the battery. This is a standard phenomena.
		If the toothbrush still does not charge, contact the customer service department.
The toothbrush does not start.	Check if the cause is not an insufficient power supply.	Check if the toothbrush has been charged correctly.
		If the toothbrush still does not start after the charging, contact the customer service department.
UV lamp does not light up/does not work.	Cover of the travel case is not completely closed.	Make sure that the travel case cover is properly closed.
	Bulb of the UV lamp has exhausted /worn out.	Contact the customer service department.

**SEYSSO PROFESSIONAL  
TOOTHBRUSH SPECIFICATION**

<b>PRODUCT NAME</b>	<b>SEYSSO SILVER PROFESSIONAL</b>
Voltage	100-240 V-, 50/60 Hz
Power	1.7 W
Switch type	Button
Display	None
Information displayed	Operation programmes + fully charged battery
Operation time	Up to 168 minutes
Way of charging	Inductive charging
Charging time	About 24 hours
Battery	Li-Ion 800 mAh
Battery discharge signalling	None
Water resistance class	IPX7



## TWO-YEAR GUARANTEE

SEYSSO provides a guarantee for the period of 2 years from the date of purchase. The guarantee covers damage related to manufacturing defects or incorrect workmanship of the product. Keep the proof of purchase for the duration of the guarantee period. A complaint can be filed during the guarantee period if the product has been used correctly and in line with its intended use.

### THE GUARANTEE DOES NOT COVER:

- ① Surface damage resulting from normal use.
- ② Damage resulting from:
  - a) accidental dropping or impact, misuse, abuse or commercial use, negligence or modification of the appliance,
  - b) improper maintenance, lack of care of the product,
  - c) connecting to an incorrect power source,
  - d) repairs or attempted repairs by a party not authorised by SEYSSO.

Any attempts to open or dismantle the appliance, its parts or accessories will render the guarantee invalid. Guarantee claims must be supported by evidence. A claim must be made within the guarantee period. The material covering the brush handle is delicate, so it is recommended to exercise caution during use. Scratches or abrasions on the surface of the brush handle will be treated as surface damage resulting from normal use. Thus, they will not be covered by the guarantee. The guarantee applies to the components that affect the functioning of the toothbrush.

SEYSSO SILVER  
PROFESSIONAL  
SONIC TOOTHBRUSH

Model: SS.ST.010.SIL.1  
Voltage: 100-240 V-, 50/60 Hz  
Power: 1,7 W  
Lithium-ion battery

TRAVEL CASE  
Model: X.SS.CS.010.SIL.1  
Input: DC5V 600 mA  
Output: 3V

WM Brands sp. z o. o.  
ul. Dziupli 12  
02-454 Warszawa, Poland  
Manufactured in P.R.C.

mail: reklamacje@seysso.com  
www.seysso.pl



**RoHS**  
Compliant



S·E·Y·S·S·O

REGISTER YOUR  
PRODUCT  
STREFASEYSSO.PL



Smile matters

WWW.SEYSSO.PL